The tables below show the effect of the change in accounting policy on individual line items in each of the
financial statements. Line items that were not affected by the change have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

The Group recognised its investment in the joint venture at the beginning of the earliest period presented (1 July
2012) as the total of the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities previously proportionately consolidated,
including any goodwill arising from the acquisition of the investment. This is the deemed cost of the Group’s
investments in the joint venture for applying equity accounting. As a consequence, the change in policy did not
have any impact on the Group’s net assets, items of equity, profit after tax and earnings per security.

42

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2014

Summary of accounting policies (continued)
The impact of this change in the Group’s accounting policy on individual line items in the financial statements can
be summarised as follows:

Statement of comprehensive income

2013
 (Previously

stated)
$’000

Profit Increase/
(Decrease)

$’000

2013
 (Restated)

$’000
Revenue from continuing operations 302,640 (42,968) 259,672

Income from institutional equity partnerships 78,786 (26,828) 51,958

Other income 4,471 599 5,070

Operating expenses (115,854) 19,439 (96,415)

Corporate costs (14,124) - (14,124)

Other expenses (3,276) - (3,276)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (137,888) 23,748 (114,140)

Impairment expense (58,362) 18,976 (39,386)

Interest expense (71,593) - (71,593)

Finance costs relating to institutional equity partnerships (52,805) 8,999 (43,806)

Other finance costs (16,362) 948 (15,414)

Share of net (losses) / profits of associates and joint ventures
accounted for using the equity method

(86) (2,913) (2,999)

Net loss before income tax benefit (84,453) - (84,453)

Income tax benefit 4,478 - 4,478

Net loss for the year (79,975) - (79,975)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 10,862 - 10,862

Changes in the fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax 26,408 - 26,408

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 37,270 - 37,270

Total comprehensive loss for the year (42,705) - (42,705)

43

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
   For the year ended 30 June 2014
Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Balance sheet
30 June

2013
(Previously

stated)

Increase/
(Decrease)

$’000

30 June
2013

(Restated)
$’000

1 July 2012
(Previously

stated)
$’000

Increase/
(Decrease)

$’000

1 July 2012
(Restated)

$’000
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 124,524 (3,311) 121,213 126,703

(4,023) 122,680
Trade and other receivables 44,182 (5,804) 38,378 39,944 (6,420) 33,524
Inventory 13,756 (1,138) 12,618 15,736 - 15,736
Derivative financial instruments 2,585 - 2,585 3,242 - 3,242
Total current assets 185,047 (10,253) 174,794 185,625 (10,443) 175,182

Non-current assets
Receivables 5,513 - 5,513 8,590 - 8,590
Derivative financial instruments 438 - 438 579 - 579
Investment in associates and joint

922 97,046 97,968 728 102,936 103,664

Property, plant and equipment 2,478,019 (466,916) 2,011,103 2,435,300 (438,326) 1,996,974
Deferred tax assets  46,503 - 46,503 48,359

- 48,359
Intangible assets 272,060 3,558 275,618 318,044 (13,968) 304,076
Total non-current assets 2,803,455 (366,312) 2,437,143 2,811,600 (349,358) 2,462,242
Total assets 2,988,502 (376,565) 2,611,937 2,997,225 (359,801) 2,637,424

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  36,561 (2,731) 33,830 40,005 (4,099) 35,906
Borrowings  31,164 - 31,164 56,000 - 56,000
Derivative financial instruments 52,187 - 52,187 42,578 - 42,578
Current tax liabilities - - - 3,660 - 3,660
Provisions 2,795 - 2,795 3,449 - 3,449

Total current liabilities 122,707 (2,731) 119,976 145,692 (4,099) 141,593

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 1,028,879 (1,464) 1,027,415 1,013,214 (1,326) 1,011,888
Derivative financial instruments 102,520 - 102,520 148,575 - 148,575
Provisions 26,539 (7,570) 18,969 6,778 - 6,778

Total non-current liabilities 1,157,938 (9,034) 1,148,904 1,168,567 (1,326) 1,167,241
Institutional equity partnerships

1,223,842 (364,800) 859,042 1,157,133 (354,376) 802,757

Total liabilities 2,504,487 (376,565) 2,127,922 2,471,392 (359,801) 2,111,591

Net assets 484,015 - 484,015 525,833 - 525,833

Equity holders of the parent
Contributed equity 2,305 - 2,305 2,305 - 2,305
Reserves (208,349) - (208,349) (246,506) - (246,506)
Retained earnings (47,495) - (47,495) 31,825 - 31,825

 (253,539) - (253,539) (212,376) - (212,376)
Equity holders of the other stapled

Contributed equity 759,337

- 759,337 759,337 - 759,337
Retained earnings (21,783) - (21,783) (21,128) - (21,128)

 737,554 - 737,554 738,209 - 738,209

Total equity 484,015 - 484,015 525,833 - 525,833

44

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2014\

Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Cash flows from operating activities

2013
(previously

stated)
$’000

Increase /
(Decrease)

$’000

2013
(Restated)

$’000
Loss for the year (79,975) - (79,975)
Adjustments for:
Interests in institutional equity partnerships (25,981) 17,829 (8,152)
(Gain) / Loss on revaluation for fair value through profit or loss

(1,832) - (1,832)

Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets 137,888 (23,748) 114,140
Impairment expense 58,362 (18,976) 39,386
Unrealised foreign exchange (gains) / losses 5,049 - 5,049
Amortisation /(de-recognition)  of share based payments expense 828 - 828
Amortisation of borrowing costs capitalised 1,492 - 1,492
Share of losses / (profits) from associates and joint ventures 86 2,913 2,999
Distributions received from associates and joint ventures - 13,883 13,883
Accretion of decommissioning and restoration provisions 2,744 (928) 1,816
Decrease in current tax liability (1,920) - (1,920)
(Increase) in deferred tax balances (3,902) - (3,902)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of

(Increase)/decrease in assets:
  Current receivables and other current assets 937 (1,116) (179)
Increase/(decrease) in liabilities:
  Current payables 3,903 1,402 5,305
  Non-current payables 96 (1) 95

Net cash from operating activities 97,775 (8,742) 89,033

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment (11,042) 3,009 (8,033)
Payments for intangible assets (10,070) - (10,070)
Payment for investment in associates and joint ventures (281) - (281)

Net cash used in investing activities (21,393) 3,009 (18,384)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings (59,069) - (59,069)
Distributions paid to institutional equity partnerships (23,409) 6,759 (16,650)

Net cash used in financing activities (82,478) 6,759 (75,719)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,096) 1,026 (5,070)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 126,703 (4,038) 122,665
Effects of exchange rate on the balance of cash held in foreign

3,917 (299) 3,618

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 124,524 (3,311) 121,213

45

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2014

Summary of accounting policies (continued)
ff) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted by the Group or the Trust

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 June
2014 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group or the Trust. The Group’s or the Trust’s
assessment of the impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below.

(i) AASB 9 Financial Instruments addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of financial

[…]

ended 30 June 2014, a net loss of $1,784,000 was recorded (2013: $1,832,000  net gain) and included in finance
costs.

• Sensitivity
The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate movement of net result before tax and equity has been determined based
on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected across
the 3 currencies to which the Group is exposed to floating rate debt: AUD, EUR, and USD. The 100 basis points
sensitivity is reasonable as it is deemed to be flat across the yield curve.

The Trust’s sensitivity to interest rate movement of net loss before tax and equity have been determined based
on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected. The
100 basis points sensitivity is deemed to be flat across the yield curve and is a reasonable estimate of movement
based on current long term and short term interest rates.

98

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2014

Financial risk management (continued)

Infigen Energy Group
   AUD

+100 bps
AUD

-100 bps
EUR
+100
bps

EUR
-100 bps

USD
+100 bps

USD
-100 bps

2014

AUD
$’000

Effect on income statement
Cash AUD 11,901 119 (119) - - - -

 EUR 19,467 - - 195 (6) - -

 USD 49,331 - - - - 493 (16)

  80,699

Borrowings AUD  532,423 (761) 761 - - - -

 EUR 110,752 - - (384) 117

 USD 336,370 - - - - (991) 323

Woodlawn AUD 49,993 (30) 30 - - - -

UBOC
Facility

USD 57,575 - - - - (1) 9

Capitalised
loan cost

AUD (5,064) - - - - - -

 USD (7,004) - - - - - -

  1,075,045

Derivatives
– interest
rate swaps

AUD 456,328 2,117 (2,117) - - - -

EUR 72,401 - - - - - -

USD 237,275 - - - - - -

Woodlawn AUD 21,954 - - - - - -

UBOC
Facility

USD 53,544 - - - - - -

Derivatives
– interest
rate cap

AUD 28,193 263 (111) - - - -

Total income statement 1,708 (1,556) (189) 111 (499) 316
Effect on hedge reserve
Derivatives
– interest
rate swaps

AUD 456,328 18,522 (18,522) - - - -

EUR 72,401 - - 5,614 (5,614) - -

USD 237,275 - - - - 11,804 (11,804)

Woodlawn AUD 21,954 56 (56) - - - -

US UBOC
Facility

USD 53,544 - - - - 2,057 (2,057)

Total hedge reserve 18,578 (18,578) 5,614 (5,614) 13,861 (13,861)

Total effect on equity 20,286 (20,134) 5,425 (5,503) 13,362 (13,545)

99

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2014

Financial risk management (continued)
   AUD

+100
bps

AUD
-100
bps

EUR
+100
bps

EUR
-100
bps

USD
+100
bps

USD
-100
bps

2013 (Restated)

AUD $’000

Effect on income statement

Cash AUD 48,276 483 (483) - - - -

 EUR 21,893 - - 219 - - -

 USD 51,044 - - - - 544 -

  121,213

Borrowings AUD  539,380 (506) 506 - - - -

 EUR 109,211 - - (35) 12 - -

 USD 367,842 - - - - (531) 224

Woodlawn AUD 51,862 (103) 103 - - - -

Capitalised loan cost AUD (9,716) - - - - - -

  1,058,579

Derivatives  – interest
rate swaps

AUD 488,732 2,654 (2,654) - - - -

 EUR 112,755 - - 208 (208) - -

 USD 314,701 - - - - - -

Woodlawn AUD 41,551 - - - - - -

Derivatives – interest
rate cap

AUD 39,998 376 (212) - - - -

Total income statement 2,904 (2,740) 392 (196) 13 224
Effect on hedge reserve

Derivatives  – interest
rate swaps AUD 488,732 21,553 (21,553) - - - -

 EUR 112,755 - - 6,207 (6,207) - -

 USD 314,701 - - - - 19,412 (19,412)

Woodlawn AUD 41,551 502 (502) - - - -

Total hedge reserve 22,055 (22,055) 6,207 (6,207) 19,412 (19,412)
Total effect on equity 24,959 (24,795) 6,599 (6,403) 19,425 (19,188)

The effect on the Group’s net result is largely due to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its non-hedged
variable rate borrowings. The effect on hedge reserve is due to the effective portion of the change in fair value of
derivatives that are designated as cash flow hedges.

100

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2014

Financial risk management (continued)

Infigen Energy Trust Group

   AUD
$’000

AUD
-100 bps

AUD
+100 bps

2014

Impact on income statement

Cash   392 4 (4)

2013

Impact on income statement

[…]

Group’s balance sheet exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date is shown below. This represents
the EUR and USD assets and liabilities the Group holds in AUD functional currency.

102

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2014

Financial risk management (continued)

 2014 2013

Foreign currency (AUD’000) EUR USD EUR USD
Cash 19,298 38,134 21,546 40,013

Short term intercompany loans 33,414 21,698 24,499 2,710

FX call option - 26,539 - 26,954

Net investment in foreign operations 9,803 318,946 20,679 296,896

Trade payables (64) (178) (768) (158)

Bank loans (98,339) (5,519) (96,970) (27,429)

Total exposure (foreign currency’000) (35,888) 399,620 (31,014) 338,986

• Sensitivity
The following table details the Group’s pre-tax sensitivity to a 10 percent change in the AUD against the USD and
the EUR, with all other variables held constant, as at the reporting date, for its unhedged foreign exchange
exposure.

A sensitivity of 10 percent has been selected as this is determined to be a reasonable measure for assessing the
effect of exchange rate movements.

Consolidated
AUD’000

AUD/EUR
+ 10 %

AUD/EUR
- 10%

AUD/USD
+ 10%

AUD/USD
- 10%

2014
Income statement 4,569 (4,569) (8,067) 8,067
Foreign currency translation reserve (980) 980 (31,895) 31,895

2013
Income statement 5,169 (5,169) (4,209) 4,209
Foreign currency translation reserve (2,068) 2,068 (29,690) 29,690

Electricity and environmental certificates (including LGC) price risks
The Group has operations in Australia and the US and sells electricity and environmental certificates to utility
companies, an industrial customer and to wholesale markets in the regions it operates.

The financial risk to the Group is that a decrease in the electricity or environmental certificate price reduces
revenue earned.

To mitigate the financial risks of electricity and environmental certificate prices falling, the Group has entered into
power purchase agreements and green product purchase agreements to partially contract the sale price of the